mortgages include covenants relating to
asset value (loan-to-value*, or LTV*) and
trading performance (interest or debt
service coverage ratios)*. The debt raised on
trading assets generally represents about
50% of their value, with appropriate buffers
maintained towards loan covenants.
Additionally, most loans are amortised
annually at around 2.5% of the nominal
amount over the term. The current net
bank debt leverage (EPRA LTV*) percentage
stands at 33.5%.

Although our mortgages involve interest rate
risks, the majority were secured years ago,
averaging at 3.8% interest (96% fixed), with an
average remaining maturity of 4.0 years.

*  Includes assets at market value, with ground rent
liabilities included in the asset valuation. Units in Park
Plaza London Westminster Bridge owned by private
investors are netted of with the unitholder liability.

Net debt* leverage/EPRA LTV* reconciliation

Group as
reported

under IFRS
 £ million

Adjustments to
arrive at EPRA

Group LTV*
 £ million

Group EPRA
LTV* before

non-controlling
interest

adjustment
£ million

Proportionate
consolidation

(non-controlling
interest)
£ million

Combined
EPRA LTV*

£ million

Include:
Borrowings (short-/long-term) 885.6 – 885.6 (205.0) 680.6

Exclude:
Cash and cash equivalents and restricted cash (135.6) – (135.6) 28.7 (106.9)

Net debt* (a) 750.0 – 750.0 (176.3) 573.7

Include:
Property, plant and equipment 1,421.4 791.7 2,213.1 (521.3) 1,691.8

Right-of-use assets 225.3 (225.3) – – –

Lease liabilities (281.9) 281.9 – – –

Liability to Income Units at Park Plaza London Westminster Bridge (110.6) 110.6 – – –

Intangible assets 7.6 – 7.6 (0.7) 6.9

Investments in joint ventures1 8.2 11.8 20.0 (9.0) 11.0

Other assets and liabilities, net 6.1 (9.1) (3.0) 8.2 5.2

Total property value (b) 1,276.1 961.6 2,237.7 (522.8) 1,714.9

EPRA LTV* (a/b) 58.8% 33.5% 33.5%

Adjustments to reported EPRA NRV*:
Real estate transfer tax – 26.6 26.6 (5.0) 21.6

Effect of exercise of options – 0.5 0.5 – 0.5

Total property value after adjustments (c) 1,276.1 988.7 2,264.8 (527.8) 1,737.0

Total equity (c-a) 526.1 988.7 1,514.8 (351.5) 1,163.3

1  Proportionate consolidation was not applied to the joint ventures as it is considered as not material.

Financial Review – continued

PPHE Hotel Group PPHE Hotel GroupAnnual Report and Accounts 2024 Annual Report and Accounts 202446 47

S
trategic R

eport
C

orp
orate G

overn
an

ce
Fin

an
cial S

tatem
en

ts
A

p
p

en
d

ices

£0m

£50m

£100m

£150m

£200m

£250m

Substantial expansion CAPEX fuelling growth over the last decade and years to come

2014 2015

10.2
16.015.09.86.6

14.919.221.1
14.112.28.8

23.0

55.2

110.6

85.0
99.185.2

62.2

115.5

97.1

215.4

65.6

202420232022202120202019201820172016